DARLINGTON COMMUNITY SURVEY: JULY/AUGUST 2009
TOPLINE FINDINGS

Total Sample = 1,036

(Percentages based on total sample, unless otherwise stated)
(2008 and 2007 Community Survey results shown in red and blue and respectively and where applicable AND Place Survey
results in turquoise. NOTE these are the revised figures from Audit Commission/Statistics Authority dated 23" June 2009)

Introduction Good morning/afternoon/evening. 1 am from NWA Social & Market Research.  We are
doing a survey for Darlington Borough Council about life in the local area. (SHOW ID CARD & LETTER
FROM COUNCIL) Could you answer some questions please? The interview will take about 25 minutes.

QA  Can Il just check, are you a senior officer or an elected member of Darlington Borough Council?
(IF UNSURE ASK - “Are you precluded from taking part in any political activity by reason of your job?”)

YES .o CLOSE. THANK RESPONDENT.
NO..cooiriiice CONTINUE

QB And how long have you been a resident in the Darlington Borough Council area?

2009 2008 2007
3 months to (less than) 1 year .............. 3.3% e 2.5%..... e 2.6%
1 -5 YRAIS. .o 10.7% ..oooveinns 10.7%...... ... 9.4%
6 - 10 YEArS...ccuieeieiieie e 53% o 58%..... ... 7.7%
More than 10 years........ccccoceverererienne. 80.7% ...cccvven. 81.0%...... ....... 80.3%

CLASSIFICATION - CHECK QUOTA REQUIREMENTS
In order to ensure that we are interviewing a representative sample of people living in this area, may | ask
you -

C1l (SHOWCARD 1) Which of these age groups do you fall into?

2009 2008 2007
18 - 29 YRArS...cv i 17.9% ..o 18.6%0 ..ceveiiiiieieiieieei s 18.0%
30 - 39 YEAIS. ..ot 19.9% ..o 19.6% ..cviiiiiiiieee e 19.3%
40 - 49 YRAIS....ceiiiieceieeeee e 18.2% .o 18.5% ..o 19.0%
50 - 59 YEArS.....ccovevieiee e 16.8% ..ocvveececee e 16.5% .cceviieieeee e, 16.7%
60 - B YEAIS....ceeve i 12.5% .o 12.9% ..o 12.5%
70 aNd OVEL ..o L4.7% oo 14.0% ocoiiiiiiieieee e 14.5%

Cc2 (SHOWCARD 2) And which of these best describes your employment status?

2009 2008 2007

In full time paid employment (30 + hours) .............. 32.9%..ccceenne 34.1% i 34.5%

In part time paid employment ..........ccccocoveivierennnns 12.8%..cccviinene 14.2% i, 13.8%

Self-employed.......cccoevviie i 2.6% ............. 2.1% .o, 2.3%

Government supported training ...........ccccoeveenencnn 0.0% ..o 0.0% .cccocriiririnnn 0.1%

Unemployed and available for work..............cc........ 10.3%................ 6.0% .ccceiieirinreenn 5.3%

Wholly retired from work ............cccoceviiiniiiiinine 25.8%.....ccucue... 24.5% ..o 26.1%

Full time education at school, college, university.... 3.5%............... 2.6% ..ccviiiiiiniinnn, 1.9%

Looking after family/home ..........ccccoviniininnnn, 84%......c.c...... 10.2% oo 10.4%

Permanently sick/disabled............cccccccoeniininnnnn. 35%..cciinnn. 6.1% ..o, 5.3%

Doing something else (PLEASE STATE).............. 0.2%......c....... 0.3% .ooviriiieie 0.3%

C3 Interviewer code 2009 2008 2007

Gender Male ..o 49.5% .o 50.0% 48.8%
Female.....c.coooovviiivnine, 50.5% ..ovoeireiies 50.0% 51.2%

DCC Community Survey Topline — Q49/C4a amended 15.09.2009 1



SATISFACTION WITH THE WAY THE COUNCIL IS RUNNING THE BOROUGH

Q.1 (SHOWCARD) Thinking about Darlington Borough Council, overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied
are you with the way the Council is running the Borough?

2009 2008 2007
Very satisfied ..., 11.4%...cccovvvnnen, 8.3% .o, 11.4%
Fairly satisfied...........ccccevvieririiiicininnns 55.5%0 ..vciiiiireiiinns 53.7% wovevrereeiarnen, 52.7%
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied........... 17.0% .cccovviiinnnne, 16.2% .covvvvieiiinnnne 16.0%
Fairly dissatisfied..........ccccoevvevievnininnnnns 8.7%..cocviviviraennn, 11.3% oo 11.7%
Very dissatisfied..........ccooovvviveireiennennn, 4A% .o 7.0% .ccovvviiinnenne, 6.0%
(doN’t KNOW) ..o 3.0% . 34% oo 2.2%
PLACE SURVEY: Satisfied : 47.4% COMMUNITY SURVEY: 69.0% (dk excluded)

Q.2  And over the past year or so, do you think Darlington Borough Council has got better or worse at
running the Borough, or has it stayed about the same?

2009 2008 2007
Better ..o 10.1%.ccoviiiienen. 11.1% i 14.1%
WOISE ..o 15.8% oo 20.9% ..o 18.8%
Stayed about the same.........ccccceveevennene. 66.1% ...ccoereriirnnnn 58.5% ..cvevviirerirnienn 59.2%
(doN’t KNOW) ..o 7.9%.ccoiiiiinn 9.5% .o 8.0%

LOCAL NEIGHBOURHOOD

Q.3 (SHOWCARD) Thinking now about your local neighbourhood, how satisfied or dissatisfied are
you with your neighbourhood as a place to live?

2009 2008 2007
Very satisfied ..o A5.7% cveiiiieinen I 44.5%
Fairly satisfied.......c..ccoceveviininiiininns 35.3% e 39.1% eooreiiieieeee, 38.3%
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied........... 42% .o, 52% oo 4.6%
Fairly dissatisfied ............c.ccooevrennennnn. 8.3% ..o, 8.9% ..o 8.7%
Very dissatisfied........c.coovvrvenininnnnn 6.2% ..o, 4.9% .o 3.7%
(don’t KNOW) ..vovvvivcecieece e 0.3% .ccccierririennnnn. 0.6% ..ccvevvererirninne, 0.2%
PLACE SURVEY: Satisfied : 79.2% COMMUNITY SURVEY: 81.2% (dk excluded)

Q.4  On the whole, do you think that over the past two years, your neighbourhood has got better or

worse?
2009 2008 2007
BEUEr ... TT%. oo, 10.4% ...ooovriiiene 9.7%
WOISE ..o 23.7% oo, 26.6% .o, 23.4%
Hasn't changed much ... 59.0% ...ccviiiiiiine 57.7% wcoviiiiiien, 57.5%
Have lived here less than 2 years.......... 9.4%....ccoviiiinnn A% ..o, 8.8%
DON’t KNOW ... 0.2% ..o, 1.0% oo 0.6%
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Q.5
2009
Very satisfied ..., 73.6%
Fairly satisfied.......c..cccoceveviiivinininnnnns 19.3%
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied........... 2.2%
Fairly dissatisfied...........ccoccooviviicinnnne 3.5%
Very dissatisfied..........cccoevrinicnennnn, 1.4%
PLACE SURVEY: Satisfied : 90.1%
Q.6
2009
Very strongly .....ccoocevvvenineiiccee 35.9%
Fairly strongly ..o 42.5%
Not very strongly ........cccoeveeneienecnn 11.2%
Not at all strongly........ccoevvevviviiicienns 7.7%
(doN’t KNOW) ..o 2.7%

PLACE SURVEY: Strongly/fairly strongly : 58.4%

(SHOWCARD) And how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your home as a place to live?

COMMUNITY SURVEY: 92.9%

(SHOWCARD) How strongly do you feel you belong to your immediate neighbourhood?

COMMUNITY SAFETY

Q.7  How safe or unsafe do you feel when outside in the Borough of Darlington after dark?
(SHOWCARD)
Q.8  And how safe or unsafe do you feel when outside in the Borough of Darlington during the day?
(SHOWCARD)
Q.7 Q.8
DARK DAY
2009 2008 2007 2009 2008 2007
Very safe.....ccoovevvviieeceicnenn, 18.4%.....15.8% ..... 17.4%............ 65.5%......61.8%..... 63.1%
Fairly safe.......ccoovvviiniininnnn, 32.7%.....31.5% ..... 31.3%............ 29.0%......33.0%...... 31.4%
Neither safe nor unsafe ............. 11.1%.... 9.4% ..... 8.0%............ 24%...... 2.1%..... 1.9%
Fairly unsafe.........ccccooovinnnnn, 14.3%.....17.5% .....18.9%............ 1.8%...... 1.8%..... 2.3%
Very unsafe ... 18.0%.....19.7% ..... 19.6%............ 1.0%...... 1.0%..... 0.8%
Don't KNOW.....ccoeovverieiieieien, 55%.... 6.1%..... 4.8%............ 0.3%..... 04%..... 0.6%

PLACE SURVEY: After dark - Safe : 44.0%
PLACE SURVEY: During day - Safe : 86.1%

COMMUNITY SURVEY: 51.1%
COMMUNITY SURVEY: 94.5%
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Q.9 (SHOWCARD) Thinking about this local area, how much of a problem do you think each of the
following are?

A very A fairly  Notavery Not a No
big big big problem problem opinion
READ OUT:
a. Noisy neighbours or loud parties..........ccoceveverennienennennnn, 55%........... 6.0%......... 19.1%........ 69.4%....... 0.0%
b. Teenagers hanging around the streets........ccccceeevereieninne. 12.5%......... 16.5%........ 28.5% ........ 42.6%....... 0.0%
c. Rubbish or litter lying around...........ccccoeveveveicicnniece, 15.6%......... 15.2%........ 23.5% ........ 45.5%....... 0.3%
d. Vandalism, graffiti and other deliberate damage
to property or VENICIES .......ccccvveiiiiriie e 9.1%.......... 125%........ 23.3% ........ 54.5%....... 0.6%
e. People using or dealing drugs.........ccccevevvnenenenieneie e, 8.3%........... 74%......... 10.2%........ 65.2%....... 8.9%
f. People being drunk or rowdy in public places..................... 8.5%.......... 11.8%........ 18.2%......... 60.7%....... 0.8%
g. Abandoned or burnt QUL Cars...........ccoereirienernienerse e 1.1%........... 0.9%.......... 4.8% ......... 92.4%....... 0.9%
PLACE SURVEY
Avery big A fairly Not a very Not a No
problem big big problem  problem opinion
problem atall
Noisy neighbours or loud parties............ 3.1% 7.8% 36.1% 50.9% 2.0%
Teenagers hanging around the streets.... 18.1% 31.0% 34.2% 15.0% 1.9%
Rubbish or litter lying around................. 14.6% 26.4%0 40.5% Lr4% 1A%
Vandalism, graffiti and other deliberate 10.7% 21.4% 43.1% 22 304 250
damage to property or vehicles.............
People using or dealing drugs............... 8.2% 11.2% 26.6% 34.2% 19.5%
People being drunk or rowdy in public 9.8% 17.4% 36.8% 30.2% 5.8%
PlaCES. ...,
2.6% 1.0% 17.4% 69.8% 9.1%

Abandoned or burntoutcars.................

Q.10 Itis the responsibility of the police and other local public services to work in partnership to deal with
anti-social behaviour and crime in your local area.
(SHOWCARD) So how much would you agree or disagree that the police and other local public
services seek people’s views about these issues in your local area?

Strongly agree .......coooevveeieieieieine 5.9% Tend to disagree ........c.cceceeevereenne. 16.6%
Tend t0 agree......cooevvveneieieneceee 16.8% Strongly disagree.........cccovverenne 34.0%
Neither agree nor disagree ................ 10.8% Don’t KNOW.....covvveveieiece e 15.9%

PLACE SURVEY Agree: 24.8% COMMUNITY SURVEY 22.7% (DK excluded)

Q.11 (SHOWCARD) And how much would you agree or disagree that the police and other local public
services are successfully dealing with these issues in your local area?

Strongly agree .......ccoveveeeneneenens 5.4% Tend to disagree ..........coceevruennne. 13.3%
Tend t0 agree.....covvvvrvrveverierierieneens 29.4% Strongly disagree........ccocevverennnns 13.0%
Neither agree nor disagree ................ 21.0% Don’t KNOW.....coocveveieiiciiecie e 17.8%

PLACE SURVEY Agree 25.4% COMMUNITY SURVEY 34.8%
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RESPECT AND CONSIDERATION

Thinking now of issues relating to ‘respect and consideration’
Q.12 (SHOWCARD) To what extent do you agree or disagree that in your local area, parents take
enough responsibility for the behaviour of their children?

Definitely agree.........ccoceovvnevnennnn, 18.8% Tend to disagree ........c.ccoeevrvennne. 15.8%
Tend t0 agree.....covvvvrvreeeerierierieseens 26.2% Definitely disagree.........c.ccoevvvenee. 22.1%
Neither agree nor disagree ................ 11.3% Don’t KNOW.......cocvvvereieicie e, 5.8%

PLACE SURVEY Agree: 25.2% COMMUNITY SURVEY 47.7% (DK excluded)

Q.13 (SHOWCARD) To what extent do you agree or disagree that your local area (within walking
distance) is a place where people from different backgrounds get on well together?

Definitely agree......cccceevevvevevenereenn, 25.5% Tend to disagree .......ccccvevververnennn. 4.4%
Tend t0 agree.....cccvvvvvveecverieieiieinens 45.7% Definitely disagree.........c.cccoevenee. 3.2%
Neither agree nor disagree ................ 13.6% Don’t KNOW......oovveniiiiiceiene, 7.6%

PLACE SURVEY Agree: 79.7% COMMUNITY SURVEY 77.7% (DK excluded)

Q.14 (SHOWCARD) In your local area, how much of a problem do you think there is with people not
treating each other with respect and consideration?

A very big problem ... 7.2% Not a very big problem................ 32.1%
A fairly big problem.............ccce.o.... 12.9% Not a problem at all ..................... 44.7%
Don’t know/ no opinion .............. 3.0%

PLACE SURVEY 31.4% (DK excluded) COMMUNITY SURVEY 20.1% (DK excluded)

Q.15 (SHOWCARD) In the last year would you say that you have been treated with respect and
consideration by your local public services.....?

All of the time ... 40.4% Rarely ..o, 5.18%
Most of the time ........ccocevvvririinnnn, 44.6% NEVEF .ot 1.1%
Some of the time ........cccccevevveicienins 8.5% Don’t know/ no opinion (excluded)

PLACE SURVEY 72.0% COMMUNITY SURVEY 85.0%

Q.16 Inyour opinion, are older people in your local area able to get the services and support they need to
continue to live at home for as long as they want to? (This could include help or support from public,
private or voluntary services or from family, friends and the wider community).

Yes 39.5% No 11.2% Don’t know 49.3%

PLACE 32.0% - Yes
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LOCAL DECISION MAKING

Thinking now of ‘local decision making’

Q.17 Do you agree or disagree that you can influence decisions affecting your local area?

2009 2008 2007

Definitely agree .......ccccevevevivvenivinnnnns 8.4% ..o, 5.7% oo, 6.4%
Tend to agree......covvvevveeeeieeiece e 27.5% oo, 26.5% oot 25.6%
Neither agree nor disagree .................... 13.0% .ccviiiieine, 13.0% oo 10.3%
Tend to disagree........cccoovvevvvnevnennnn, 23.5%..ccccciiiiiinnn, 29.3% oo 29.5%
Definitely disagree .........ccooevvverenirennn. 174%.....covviinn 18.5% .coviriiiriinne 18.3%
DON't KNOW ... 10.2% ..o T7.2% o 9.8%

PLACE Definitely Tend to agree Tend to disagree Definitely disagree

agree
2.9% 27.1% 45.5% 24.6%
COMMUNITY 10.9% 35.8% 30.6% 22.6%
SURVEY
Q.18 And do you agree or disagree with the following statement......... ?
"By working together people in my neighbourhood can influence decisions that affect the
neighbourhood"'.
2009 2008 2007

Definitely agree.....c..ccoeeveveiivicininannas 23.8% e, 17.1% e, 19.0%
Tend t0 agree......covvvereeieieee e 42.3% .o 42.9% ..ooviiiiien 42.5%
Neither agree nor disagree .................... 9.7% .o 11.7% oo 10.0%
Tend to diSagree......ccevvvvevereerereserennns L 14.4% ...oocvvvevcnnnn 12.7%
Definitely disagree.........cccocevvvvviiinanas 6.3% ..ceiriieiinininns 8.2%0 .cvereviieiininens 7.6%
DoN't KNOW ......oouiiiiieiiiiesesece e 6.8% ..o 58% coeiiiiiiin 8.2%
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HELPING OUT

Q.19 Thinking now of “helping out’.

We are interested to know about the unpaid help people give.

Please think about any groups, clubs, or organisations that you’ve been involved with during the last
12 months. That’s anything you’ve taken part in, supported, or that you’ve helped in any way,
either on your own or with others. For example, helping at a youth or day centre, helping to run an
event, campaigning or doing administration work.

Please exclude giving money and anything that was a requirement of your job.

(SHOWCARD) Overall, about how often over the last 12 months, have you given unpaid help to

any groups, clubs or organisations ? Please only include work that is unpaid and not for your
family.

AL 18SE ONCE A WEEK ..vvveiiie ittt e s 7.9%
Less than once a week, but at least once amonth............ccovue... 4.4%
[T 0] (=] TP T T T TR 4.1%

I have given unpaid help as an individual only and not through
Groups, clubs or Organisations.............cocevererereinisise e 1.9%

I have not given any unpaid help at all over the last 12 months.. 81.2%
DONE KNOW ...ttt ettt sra e s snre s 0.5%

PLACE SURVEY 19.8% COMMUNITY SURVEY 12.5% (DK excluded)

Q.20 Please think now about any groups to which you belong, which makes decisions that affect your

local area. Please exclude anything that was a requirement of your job.
In the last 12 have you been ....? (READ OUT)

Yes PLACE
a....a local councillor (for the local authority, town or parish) ..o 0.2%..cccvvrenen. 1.1%
b... a member of a group making decisions on local health or education services .............. 1.4%................ 3.2%
c....a member of a decision-making group set up to regenerate the local area ..................... 1.1%..cccevennnn. 1.9%
d....a member of a decision-making group set up to tackle local crime problems................ 1.1%..ccovnnnn 1.1%
e....a member of a tenants’ group decision-making COmMMItee ..........cccerereinirnincneriennen, 0.8%..cccevrnnnn. 2.0%
f....a member of a group making decisions on local services for young people................... 2.0%.....cceeen. 2.6%
g....a member of another group making decisions on services in the local community 3.1%............ccccccoeuu. 4.6%
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| COUNCIL SERVICES

Q.21 (SHOWCARD ) Thinking now about Council Services. | am going to read out a number of
different types of service that are provided in this area. Using this card, |1 would like you to tell me
how satisfied or dissatisfied you are with the way in which each of these services is provided in your
local area? (READ OUT. ROTATE ORDER. TICK START)

Very Fairly  Neither Fairly Very  (No opin.
satisfied satisfied nor dissatisfied dissatisfied d. know)

% % % % % %
1 Nursery & Primary Schools.........ccccocvvviiiinciicvieccnnn, 225......... 18.1.......... 75... 16 1.2 49.0
(2008).....ecveieietecteee e 15.7......... 232 129....... 16 .. 21 . 445
(2007) 1neeeeeeeeieeee e 14.0......... 20.6......... 132......... 31 18......... 47.3
2 Secondary SChoolS ..o 12.3......... 15.7......... 106......... 2.7 i 15 57.1
(2008)....veveeeieiesie e 10.5......... 223 12.7 ..., 38 29 . 47.8
(2007) 1eneeeeeesieeeiesee et 83 185......... 149..... 59 .. 39 . 48.5
3 School Meals (in Primary Schools) .........ccccoovveienins 8.0 119......... 9.6 3.2 i 2.2 i 65.2
4 School Meals (in Secondary Schools) ..........ccccceveuneen. 52 8.6.......... 10.7......... 18 .. 2.2 . 71.4
School Meals (2008) ........cccoerveerieieeereeeesee e, 6.2 13.7......... 175........ 41 ., 34 ... 55.2
School Meals (2007) .c.vcvieiieieieeeee e 59 12.8......... 156......... 46........... 39. 57.1
5 Adult EUCALAION ... 146......... 235......... 9.3..... 2.8 e 1.0 48.9
(2008)...vvcveieieieeie e 118........ 273 106......... 2.3 i, 11 46.8
(2007) 1.ttt 10.0......... 30.1......... 156........ 32 i, 14... 39.6
6 Community Sports and ArtS.........ccoevvirirncnenscnienns 141..... 27.3.......... 8.8.......... 6.7 oo 32 s 40.0
(2008)...veeviieieie st 10.0......... 284......... 11.0......... 56 .. 29 42.1
(2007) c.eiieieeeeee e 8.4......... 29.8......... 195........ 7.2 i, 2.7 i, 325
7 Youth Clubs & other Facilities for Young People........ 56 10.5......... 10.0........ 145.... 14.2 ......... 45.2
(2008)...cveeveiiieieeee s 19, 8.8 . 105........ 154 ... 17.2......... 46.2
(2007) 1.eiieieeeee e 08..cc... 78 139........ 18.1.......... 16.7 ......... 42.7
8 Sport/ Leisure FaCilities .........ccccovviriniiniciiene 23.3......... 37.2....... 75 . 8.2 i 4.7 ... 19.1
9 Theatres/ Concert Halls..........cooieiininiiiiece 356......... 35.0.......... 79. 35 0.9 ..ce.. 171
Civic Theatre (2008) ........cccovrireiinerieinie e 42.0......... 333 6.6....c..... 1.0 04..... 16.7
Civic Theatre (2007) ..cccovveieeieeriereresese e eeeneesieseens 37.1......... 34.1.......... 9.1....... 1.0 . 05 18.3
10 LIBrarieS ..o 40.1......... 336 5.7 v, 2.6 v, 06..... 175
(2008) ...ttt 374....... 31.1......... 55 11 03, 24.7
(2007) ettt 30.8......... 36.5.......... 95 2.1 e, 0.8.... 20.3
11 Museums/ Galleries..........cocovvvieienenieeie e 143.... 25.6......... 156......... 72 . 3.6 . 33.7
12 Festivals and EVENTS.........ccoceviveinineice e 229......... 37.8......... 12.1......... 38 e, 1.7 21.7
(2008)....c.ecveieieie st 24.7......... 334......... 13.2......... 37 i, 14.... 23.6
(2007) 1ttt 19.1......... 37.8......... 15.7......... 3.2 13 . 22.8
13 Children’s Play Areas .........ccocevveveieeieeienesesesesennens 11.3........ 27.1.......... 9.7 . 106 ........... 8.3 i 33.0
(2008)....c.ecveiiieeeeee s 6.6.......... 233 126........ 145 ... 9.7 . 33.3
(2007) e 3.8 23.8...... 13.4...... 17.3 9.2 .. 325
14 Council HOUSING ....vocvveeeiciecie e 32, 85..c.. 118........ 46 ... 36 68.3
(2008).....ecveieieieee e 48..... 12.1........ 14.0........ 6.3 .. 6.5 56.3
(2007) ettt 49.... 126........ 153........ 6.1 ... 55 55.6
15 Housing & Council Tax Benefits.........ccccccevevveverernennn. 79. . 138......... 121...... 38 . 3.0 . 59.5
(2008)...veeveeeieieeie e 55 159......... 171 4.6 ..., 53 .. 51.7
(2007) 1.t 48....... 19.0......... 18.7......... 49 73 . 453
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Very Fairly  Neither Fairly Very (No opin.
satisfied satisfied nor dissatisfied dissatisfied d. know)

16 Council Tax Administration & Collection................... 12.1....... 418......... 186......... 38 . 21 . 21.6
(2008)...veeveieieieeie e 10.4......... 46.6......... 159...... 4.2, 39. 19.0
(2007) c.eieieeee e 8.2 50.1......... 21.2......... 4.9 43, 11.3

17 Parks & OpPeNn SPACES.......cccvereiierieiserieese e 295......... 495.......... 55 57 o, 46 ... 5.1
(2008)...cveeviieeeie et 304......... 454 .......... 4.0 8.0 .. 52 i 7.0
(2007) 1.ttt 22.2......... 50.1.......... 6.6......... 105......... 6.5 e 4.0

18 Local Nature RESEIVES ........cccevvrervreeeereeneenieseesenseens 208......... 33.2......... 10.1........ 42 . 2.8 ... 28.8
(2008)...ueeveieiete et 152......... 28.9......... 13.2......... 4.0, 1.7 37.0

19 Household Waste Recycling Centre (Whessoe Road).39.3......... 28.7.......... 8.3 .. 2.6 ., 14... 19.8
(2008)....cecviiereetesieee e 26.8......... 35.0.......... 95.......... 2.3 i, 1.7 . 24.8

20 CEMELEIIES. .. ciiveieiesie ettt 12.2......... 264......... 12.7 46............ 2.7 v, 41.4
(2008)...cueveieieieee e 9.3 26.3......... 171 6.2 i 48........ 36.4

21 MAFKELS ... 21.0......... 375....... 12.1.... 109 .......... 7.9 ... 10.5
(2008) ...ttt 194....... 444......... 13.1........ 106 ........... 36 . 8.8

22 Cleanliness of the Town Centre.........ccocccveerervreniencnn 24.1......... 534.......... 76 81l e, 42 .. 2.5
(2008)....c.ecveieietesieee e 229......... 54.7......... 10.0......... 6.1 .. 38 . 2.6
(2007) c.eeieteceeeeeee e 26.7......... 53.9...c.... 75 . 6.0 .. 37 i 2.2

23 Upkeep & Appearance - of Town Centre..................... 23.6......... 55.0.......... 71l 76 e, 44 ... 2.2
(2008)....ccecveieeeie et 233 55.8...c..... 83, 6.5 . 36 . 2.4
(2007) et 29.1......... 525.......... 73, 6.5 e, 32 i 1.4

24 Keeping Public Land clear of Litter and Refuse.......... 144..... 404........ 128........ 164 ........... A 8.2

25 Grass CULLING ..cevveeiievieese et 155......... 431......... 119..... 114 .. 8.2 i 9.9

26 Pavement Maintenance ..........ccocerveeverieeneneeesereeiennns 105......... 34.7........ 111....... 23.6.......... 18.7 .......... 14
(2008).....ecveiiieeee et 73 325........ 10.7......... 253 .. 22.2 o, 2.0
(2007) c.eieeeeeeeeee e 58 335 13.0........ 27.8 .......... 186.......... 1.4

27 Road Maintenance and Repairs.........ccccoceverveeriererennnn. 94...... 29.2......... 114...... 234 .......... 24.8.......... 1.9
(2008)....veeeeieeese e e 6.3 27.5......... 11.2........ 25.1.......... 27.2 o, 2.5
(2007) ..ttt 56 325........ 10.0........ 26.9.......... 232 . 1.8

28 Refuse Collection............ccocoviiiiiiiiciii e 36.3......... 475......... 54...... 52 i 51 .. 0.5
(2008)...veeeeieeie e 24.8......... 56.3.......... 50 .. 56 .. 6.5 e 1.8
(2007) ..ttt 28.7......... 53.7 e, 5.7 i, 59 .. 53 . 0.6

29 Doorstep ReCYCHiNG......ccoeveieiiiiniieiieicee e 323 435......... 6.1.......... 7.2 i, 7.9 s 2.9
Recycling Facilities (2008) ........cccccovevevviecieieieien, 206......... 50.3.......... 52 11.7 9.3 ., 2.9
(2007) et 22.3......... 447 .......... 95......... 131 79 e 2.5

30  Street Lighting ..c.ccoooevveiienieiiieseie e 384......... 53.1.......... 3.2 3l 18, 0.4
(2008)....veveieeeie e 29.1......... 57.1.......... 4.8 49 ..., 25 1.6
(2007) et 26.4......... 59.9......... 6.8....c.... 44 ... 18..... 0.7

31 Street Cleaning.........ooeoeverenere e 25.7......... 445........ 8.0......... 119 .. 8.0 e 1.9
(2008)...veveeeeie e 152......... 441 ......... 9.7 . 178 .......... 114 ... 1.8
(2007) 1.ttt 13.7......... 49.0......... 126........ 16.7 o 6.7 v 1.3
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32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

Very Fairly  Neither Fairly Very  (No opin.

satisfied satisfied nor dissatisfied dissatisfied d. know)

Car parking - in Town Centre .........cceevevveveerevesnsnnnnns 108......... 33.7 . 118........ 146 .......... 13.3......... 15.8
(2008)...c.veveieieiiee e 94.... 383 11.3....... 111 138......... 16.1
(2007) 1nivirereeeieee e 9.4.... 29.5......... 10.7 ....... 16.7 .......... 17.7 ... 15.9
Car parking - in Residential Areas........c..ccccceevevvernennn. 125....... 41.8......... 104........ 109 .......... 12.1....... 12.4
(2008) ...t 116........ 42.7......... 104 ... 11.7 ... 9.1......... 14.5
(2007) 1.eiieeeeeeese et 99....... 394......... 139...... 138 . 9.7 o 13.3
Planning & Control of Development.............ccocevveunnne. 25 128......... 194..... 45 ... 45..... 56.2
(2008).....ocvirriieieiee e 2.4 146......... 20.1......... 53 i, 6.6.......... 50.9
(2007) 1cntveviieeeie e 38 16.0......... 22.4......... 6.4 ... 6.0.......... 45.3
Local Transport Information..........ccccecvvevvevnivncverienennnn, 89.. 32.0........ 151....... 7.8 i, 6.8 . 29.4
LoCal BUS SEIVICES.......coviveieriiierieie et 125......... 324......... 125........ 8.3 . 9.7 v 24.5
Security measures (incl CCTV) - in Town Centre....... 199......... 444......... 11.3......... 3.0 . 2.0 .. 19.4
(2008)...cvecviieieiecieee e 20.0......... 496........ 103........ 2.6 i, 2.6 .. 14.8
(2007) vttt 20.0......... 51.8......... 10.7......... 2.7 o, 14... 13.5
Security measures (incl CCTV) - in Other Areas ......... 81l..... 30.1......... 14.3........ 7.2 i, 6.1.......... 34.2
(2008)...cueveiiieiieee et 84.... 245......... 156........ 145... 8.7 oo 28.3
(2007) 1cuivieeieeeieee e 6.9....... 309......... 18.2........ 10.1........... 55 28.3
Social Care for Older and Vulnerable People............... 45........ 158......... 18.2......... 6.9 .. 4.2 ... 50.3
(2008)...cueeviiiieieee et 46...... 179....... 18.8......... 6.9 .. 50 .. 46.9
(2007) c.eiiieieeee e 4.7 ... 19.3......... 20.3......... 8.8 i, 59 41.0

PLACE SURVEY COMPARATORS

Col %
Q8.2) Refuse collection very satisfied 33.6
fairly satisfied 46.8
neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 10.2
fairly dissatisfied 6.6
very dissatisfied 2.7
don't know 0.1
Q8.3) Doorstep recycling very satisfied 25.4
fairly satisfied 39.5
neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 124
fairly dissatisfied 125
very dissatisfied 7.7
don't know 2.4
Q8.5) Local transport
information very satisfied 10.4
fairly satisfied 30.6
neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 25.4
fairly dissatisfied 13,5
very dissatisfied 6.9
don't know 13.1
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Q8.6) Local bus service very satisfied 12.2

fairly satisfied 27.1
neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 19.9
fairly dissatisfied 16.5
very dissatisfied 12.3
don't know 12.1
Q8.7) Sport/ leisure facilities very satisfied 11.4
fairly satisfied 33.3
neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 26.0
fairly dissatisfied 8.0
very dissatisfied 4.6
don't know 16.7
Q8.8) Libraries very satisfied 24.0
fairly satisfied 37.2
neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 20.9
fairly dissatisfied 3.1
very dissatisfied 2.6
don't know 12.0
Q8.9) Museums/ galleries very satisfied 7.9
fairly satisfied 25.1
neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 30.9
fairly dissatisfied 6.5
very dissatisfied 5.5
don't know 24.1
Q8.10) Theatres/ concert halls  very satisfied 22.5
fairly satisfied 37.8
neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 19.5
fairly dissatisfied 3.6
very dissatisfied 24
don't know 14.2
Q8.11) Parks and open spaces very satisfied 21.1
fairly satisfied 50.3
neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 16.0
fairly dissatisfied 6.3
very dissatisfied 3.2
don't know 3.1

Q.22 Are there any other services, not mentioned here, that you are particularly satisfied or dissatisfied
with? (IF YES - WRITE IN)

2009 : Satisfied : YES—% oo Dissatisfied: Yes - %
2008 : Satisfied : Yes—0.9% oo, Dissatisfied :  Yes - 12.7%
2007 : Satisfied : YeS—0.4% oo Dissatisfied :  Yes - 9.6%
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Q.23 (SHOWCARD) And which two services do you think should be given the greatest priority for improvement?
a) What would be your FIRST priority for improvement?
b) And what would be your SECOND priority?
Q.24  Are there any services listed which you feel that the Council spends too much money on & could be reduced?
Q.25 (SHOWCARD) Which, if any, of the services on this card do you, or members of your family, use or feel you
benefit from? Just read out numbers that apply. (SHOWCARD) (PROBE FULLY)

Q23a Q23b Q.24 Q.25
FIRST +
FIRST SECOND SPEND USED
Priority  Priority TOO MUCH BENEFIT
% % % %
1 Nursery & Primary SChools..........cccoovveveveveiieieiineenas 16.......... 2.4 o, 0.2 e e, 25.9
(2008)....c.ecveviieieeee e 15, 2.0 e, 0.0 it e, 19.7
(2007) c.eiieeeeeeee e 2.6 43t e, 0.1t e, 25.9
2 Secondary SChoolS........cccociiiiiiie e 13 30 0.2 i 17.2
(2008)...veeveeeieise e 3.0 . B4 i 0.0 it e, 17.7
(2007) it 51 T8 it e 0.2 et e, 17.6
3 School Meals (in Primary Schools) ..........ccocooiiiiennns 13 L7 i i, 0.2 it e 13.9
4 Scholl Meals (in Secondary Schools) ..........ccoceevvennnene 0.8........... 13t e, 0.2 i e 8.2
School Meals (2008) ......coeveiereieeieeeiee e 1.0 . 2.2 e e 0.0 i e 14.8
School Meals (2007) .....coveeveiieieieeereecese e 1.0 2.0 it e, 0.1 it e, 17.6
5 Adult EJUCALION .....cveiiiciiice e 04....... 0.6 i 0.0 it e 12.9
(2008)...cuvcveiiieies et 05, 0.5 s e 0.0 it e, 11.0
(2007) c.eiieeeeeeee et 05, 12 i e, 0.2 et e, 14.8
6 Community Sports and ArtS.........cecveveevereresiesesenneens 0.3..cee.. Ll v, 0.6 i e 18.0
(2010 L<) DO 05, Lo e, 04 oo e, 17.4
(2007) 1.eiieeeeeee et 04........... 2.0 s e 0.6 it e, 18.6
7 Youth Clubs & other Facilities for Young People......... 8.9.. 149 s i, 0.1 e e 8.8
(2008)...cuecviiiieieeee e 7T i 14.2. s e, 0.0 i e, 5.7
(2007) .ttt 10.2......... 196 s e e 5.9
8 Sports/ Leisure FaCilities..........cccovvvvviervsivsieeieieseniens 14... 3.2 e e 0.0 it e 42.6
9 Theatres/ Concert Halls........ccocoooviiiieiiiin s 0.2........ 04 s 0.2 it e 46.6
Civic Theatre (2008) ......cceoverereieeieeeie e 0.1....... 04 i i 0.7 i e 53.6
Civic Theatre (2007) ..c.coveeieiieeieiee e 0.0, 0.2 it e 0.6 it e 57.9
10 LiDPArIES .ot 0.2 0.8 e i 0.1 i e 49.3
(2008)...cvveieieiie e 0.2, 0.3 s i 0.0 it e, 46.5
(2007) c.eiieeieeee e 05, 0.9 s i 0.1 it e 52.4
11 MusSeumMs/ Galleries........coooveveeererie e 06....... 0.6 i e 0.1 i e 15.3
12 Festivals & EVENTS .....cccoveiiiriice e 06..c..... I L1 e, 36.1
(2008)...cveeiieeieiee s 0.1...... LA i i, 2.7 it e, 36.8
(2007) . 05........... I 2.1 it e, 375
13 Children’s Play Areas .........ccocoveieriniecieienese e 38 Thoiiiii i, 0.2 it e 30.7
(2008)...cveeieieeieee e 39, 7.9 s e 0.0 it e 27.1
(2007) . 39, 8D i e e ———— 27.4
14 CouncCil HOUSING .....ooviiiiieiieice e 1.7 30 i L1 s 8.7
(2008)....veeeeieiee s 32 i, AT oot e 1.2 i e, 14.3
(2007) 1.t 40.......... 5.6 s e L1l e, 11.2
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FIRST +

FIRST SECOND SPEND USED
Priority  Priority TOO MUCH BENEFIT
% % % %
15 Housing & Council Tax Benefits.........ccccevvvvvivveriernnnn, 09...... i (7 19.2
(2008)...c.vcveiiieieeee et 09...... 2.3 e e, 2.1 i e, 18.0
(2007) c.eiieteeeee e 13 3.2 s s 2.4 i e, 20.1
16 Council Tax Administration & Collection.................... 04....... 0.9 s i 0.5 it v 46.9
(2008)....c.ecveiiieeee et 05 0.9 s i 1.0 s e 46.2
(2007) 1.eiieeeeeee et 08..cc.... 16 e, 1.8 it e, 57.3
17 Parks & OpPen SPacCeS.......ccccouvvvereieeeeieeieiesiese e 18......... 45 s e 0.2 e e, 70.0
(2008)....c.ecveiiieieeee e 2.6, 45 s e 0.2 it e, 70.0
(2007) c.eiieieeeee et 2.8 48t e 0.3 et e, 76.8
18 Local Nature RESEIVES .......cccvevvereirenesenecee e 0.2.......... 0.7 e 0.1 i e 31.8
(2008)....c.ecveviieieseee s 04..... Ll e, 0.1 it e, 24.3
19 Household Waste Recycling Centre (Whessoe Road)..0.0........... 0.2 s e, 0.1 i e 53.1
(2008)...cvecveieieieeie e 0.7 e, 0.9 s i 0.0 it e, 45.3
20 (001101 (-] TS 11......... 17 i e, 0.0 i e 24.8
(2008)...cueeviiieieee e 14.... 3.3 s 0.0 it e, 22.8
21 MAFKELS ..o 1.7 35 s 0.3 et e 63.5
(2008)...cueviiiieieee e 0.7 e, LA i i, 0.2 it e, 64.0
22 Cleanliness of the Town Centre..........ccocveeiiieeiciennens 16 2.5 i 0.8 it e 60.2
(2008)...veeeieiee e 15 3.0 s e 0.4 ot e, 66.3
(2007) i 15, 2.8 s e 0.6 it e, 65.9
23 Upkeep of Appearance - Town Centre ............cccceeeeeee. 19, 30 i 31 e 59.3
(2008)...cveeeieeieee s 19, 3t e 8.6 it e 57.2
(2007) 1. 19...... 3.9 s 133 s e 66.8
24 Upkeep of Appearance - Other Areas.........ccccceceeenuenee. 24 ... 4.2 it 1.0 s e, 54.0
(2008)...cveceieiieiiiee e 45..... 8.7 it e 0.3 it e 70.6
(2007) 1.t 2.7 o, 6.9 i i 0.6 it e 62.8
25 Grass CULTING ...c.ovveirerieiie e 19......... 42 it i 0.0 it 48.6
26 Pavement Maintenance ..........ccocevvvreneineneeseneeneens 6.0...c... 134 it e 0.7 it e 60.7
(2008)....cuecviiireieeee s 6.1.......... 14.2. s i, 0.6 it e, 65.0
(2007) c.eiteeiieeee s 58 120 s i, 0.6 it e, 65.1
27 Road Maintenance and Repairs.........ccccceeevereresnnennns 118......... 218 it e 2.3 et e 62.4
(2008)....ceveieiecieree e 10.2......... 179 s i, 36 it e, 64.1
(2007) .ttt 8.3 .. 196 e, 2.1 i e, 64.6
28 Refuse COlIECHION.......c.ccvviriiriie e 29 5.3 s e 0.2 it e 92.3
(2008) ..ottt 39, 5.7 e e 0.1 it e, 88.9
(2007) .t 33, 41 i, 0.4 vt e, 88.9
29 Doorstep ReCYCliNg.......cococveveviiiieceeieeece e 33 6.0 e e 0.2 it e 88.7
Recycling Facilities (2008) .........ccccevverernieneneeienns 6.1.......... 101t e 0.1 it e 80.4
Recycling Facilities (2007) ......ccccovvvreniinieneineniee 4.7 o 8.6 i e 0.2 it e 78.4
30 Street Lighting .....cooeoviiieiiiiieiicse e 10, 16 it e 0.1 i e 76.1
(2008)...cveveeieiee e 0.6..cc..... 2.3 e e, 0.2 it e, 77.0
(2007) 1.t 09... 2.1 s 0.3 et e 78.3
FIRST +
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31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

Q.26

Q.27

FIRST SECOND SPEND USED
Priority  Priority TOO MUCH BENEFIT
% % % %

Street Cleaning.......cccocvveieieeieieere e 2.9 5.1 i e, 010 70.6
(2008) ...t 37 . 8.l s e 0.2 it e 70.3
(2007) 1ttt 2.7 i 6.4 s e 0.1 et e 75.8
Car Parking - in TOWNn Centre.........ccovveveevnereeienenienens 29 6.9 i e, 1.2 s e, 62.9
(2008) ... 46......... 7.9 i e 0.4 i i 56.3
(2007) ettt 55 104 s e 13 s e 64.2
Car Parking - in Other Areas .........cccoceevveninienieciennens 3l 5.8 i e 0.5 i 55.8
(2008) ... 1.7 . 3.2 i e, 0.1 i i 54.2
(2007) vttt 24 ... B2 et e e e 58.5
Planning & Control of Development...........ccccccoeencnee. 0.9. e 14 i L1 e 6.7
(shown as Planning Department on Usage Showcard)

(2008) ...t 1.3 2.9 et e 2.6 et e 7.2
(2007) 1neeeeeieeeieieiee et 12 2.6 s e 2.5 et 14.8
Local Transport Information............ccccceveveiienieninnnannns 0.3..ce.. LTl v, 0.0 it e 20.5
Local BUS SEIVICES.......ccoovireirnriiniircensreeseree e 54..... 9.2 i e 0.5 e e 50.1
Security Measures (incl. CCTV) - in Town Centre ...... 0.3 S 0 RS 43.9
(2008) ... 1.2, 2.5 s 1.2 s i, 46.6
(2007) vttt 05 15 i e 12 s e, 50.3
Security Measures (incl. CCTV) - in Other Areas........ 25. 52 i v 0.8 it e 29.8
(2008) ...t 41 8.8 s 0.9 e 35.0
(2007) vt 51... T.0 s e, 0.5 et e 38.9
Social Care for Older & Vulnerable People.................. 37 i, 6.2 it e 0.1 s e, 55
(2008) ...t 35, 5.6 i e 0.0 it e 7.9
(2007) et 4.7 oo, 8.8 s e 0.1 it e 9.4
Some Other Service (PLEASE STATE)......cccccveienne T2 105 s e 7.9 ot 0.2
(2008) ...ttt 51... T8 e, 112 i e, 14
(2007) vttt 6.0 8.0 i e AT it e, 1.6
(DONM’ T KNOW) ...ttt e 21 6.4 s 41.3 it e 0.1
(2008) ...ttt 53 14.8 s e, 375 i e, 0.9
(2007) vttt 38 104 s e, 32.5 i e, 0.3
(None mentioned) ..o 6.9 243 it 38.8 it e 0.7
(2008) ...ttt 55 12.8 s e, 30.3 i i, 0.0
(2007) 1neeieieieieesie e 43 13.7 s e, 35.7 i e, 0.6

You mentioned (SERVICE MENTIONED AT Q.23a) as being your first priority for improvement.

How would you like this service to be improved? (DO NOT PROMPT) (PROBE FULLY)

Do you think the Council’s priority should be to ‘improve services’ or ‘keep Council Tax as low as

possible’?

Improve services

Keep Council Tax as low as possible......
(Don’t know / not sure)
(Other comment/response — WRITE IN)

both/balance the two/ 50-50

2009 2008
........................... 36.4%.....ccoiiiiiiiin 42.3%
........................... 32.5%..cciiiiiiii. 39.2%
............................ 11.2%.cccoiiiiiiiiciecceneeenee. 9.6%
............................ 43%..ociiiiiiieeee. 13.0%
............................ 15.5%. ..o
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Q.28

(SHOWCARD) To what extent do you agree or disagree that Darlington Borough Council Provides
value for money?

Strongly agree ......ccocvovvenieieieieine 7.1% Tend to disagree ........c.cceceevernenne. 12.4%
Tend t0 agree......coevvveneieieneceee 41.4% Strongly disagree.........cccovverenns 9.0%
Neither agree nor disagree ................ 23.0% Don’t KNOW.....cvvveveevicce e 7.1%

PLACE 36.4% COMMUNITY SURVEY 52.3% (DK EXCLUDED)

MAKING A COMPLAINT

Q.29

Q.30

Q.31

Thinking now about making complaints to the Council

Have you contacted Darlington Borough Council with a complaint or complaints in the last 12
months?

Yes - Self oo, 23.8% (2009) NI 76.2% (2009)
Yes - Self oo, 28.3% (2008) NI 71.7% (2008)

(IF YES) What did the complaint or complaints relate to?
(DO NOT PROMPT) (PROBE FULLY) Anything else ?
(247 respondents)

................................................................................... 2009.....cccciiiiieierreene e, (2008)
Roads or pavement maintenance...........ccoceevveverieresesesennnas TT%.coieeieieiece e 8.3%
] o SR B.1%0. .0 5.5%
Road safety/ other traffic ISSUES .........ccceceveririineiiireie 2.0%0. 000 3.1%
Litter/ fly tipping/ street cleaning..........cccooeveveveneiencncennnn, 10.9%.c..ciiiiiiieee e 13.4%
DOg FOUNNG .ot 4.9% ..o 3.8%
RECYCIING e L1290 4.5%
Waste COECION ......cveieieere e 9.3%0. e 7.9%
Anti-social behaviour/ teenagers..........cooverveneneeneneennen. 13.0%0. ... 8.3%
Problems with neighbours. ... A.0%0.c.ceiieee e 3.4%
HOUSING/ TEPAITS ..o 11.3%.ceiiiicciieseeee e 15.2%
Grass CULLING/ trEES ELC. .ovvvirveeiririeire e L1.7%.ceiiiiieeeeee e 10.3%
COUNCHT TAX 1.ttt 0.0%0...ccniiiie e 3.8%
Buses/ public tranSpOrt..........cccoeveriieninesieeeeee e 0.0%0....cneiiieieiee e 2.4%
FIOOAS/ AraiNAge......coveveeeerieisie et 0.0%0....ccuieieieieieee e 3.8%
DOQgS — OtNET ISSUES ....cveveieieiierieiesie e 0.0%0....ccvireieiee e 1.4%
Street ightiNg....c.vovvveeiicc s 0.0%0....ccciiieeiieieee e 2.8%
Environmental health ... 0.0%0....cueiiiiiiieie e 3.4%
Planning/ developments ...........cccccvviveieeievenn s, 0.0%0.....ceciereieie e 4.1%
NOISE POHULION ......cveiviieiiice e 0.0%0....ccviieeeiee e 1.0%
Vandalism/ graffiti ..o 0.0%0...cceeiiiiiee 1.4%
Other (WRITE IN) ...oiiiieieeceeee e 40.1%...cooiiiieieee e 11.7%
Can’t recall/ don t KNOW ........ccovveiiireiiieiee e 0.0%0.ccueieieeieiese e 1.0%

(SHOWCARD) How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way in which your complaint(s) was
(were) handled? (247 respondents)

2009 2008 2009 2008
Very satisfied ..........ccoceenennenen. 21.5%......22.4% Fairly dissatisfied...........c.ccoceovnenne 14.2%......10.0%
Fairly satisfied..........cccovvrenn 16.2%......16.6% Very dissatisfied ........c.cccoevvivrnnnnns 34.4%......45.2%
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied. 12.6%..... 4.8% (Don’t know / can’t remember) .....1.2%........ 1.0%
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LOCAL COUNCILLORS AND COUNCIL STAFF

Thinking now about local councillors. (Elected Members of the Borough Council)
Q.32 Have you contacted your local councillor at all in the last 12 months (to ask for help, report an issue,
make a complaint etc.)?

YES v, 11.7% NO..ooviiriie 88.3% — (SKIP TO Q.34)

Q.33 (IF“YES’ AT Q.32)
a) (SHOWCARD) How do you feel about the response you got from the last contact you had with your
local councillor?

Very satisfied ........ccoovvvevevcicienenn, 38.0% Fairly dissatisfied...........cc.cccennee. 14.0%
Fairly satisfied.........cccoeviiinncnnenn 27.3% Very dissatisfied ..........ccccoeeenenne. 19.0%
Not sure/ can’t recall ................... 1.7%

b) (IF FAIRLY/VERY DISSATISFIED ) Why are you dissatisfied ? (WRITE IN)

C) Did you feel that your local councillor treated you with respect and consideration?

N =T 80.2% NO...ooieeeee e, 11.6% Not sUre.......ccovvvenee 8.3%

d) (IF ‘“NO”) Can you explain or say why you feel this? (WRITE IN)

Q.34 (SHOWCARD) To what extent do you feel you can trust your local councillor to speak the truth on
issues relating to the Council, local area etc.?

AIWAYS ..o 10.3% Hardly ever......ccccovviinienienne. 6.6%
Most of the time ........cccccevveeeveieene 21.8% NEVEN ..o 6.9%
SOMELIMES....cvevvircecese e 19.8% Not sure/no opinion..................... 34.6%

Q.35 (SHOWCARD) To what extent do you agree or disagree that ‘your local councillor tries to make
decisions which are good for Darlington’?

Strongly agree ......ccooovveiieinieieine 8.6% Tend to disagree ........c.cceceeevereenne. 6.9%
Tend t0 agree......coevvveneic i 38.1% Strongly disagree.........cceovverenns 4.2%
Neither agree nor disagree ................ 16.5% Don’t KNOW.....covvveeveievicevie e 25.6%

Thinking now about people who work for Darlington Borough Council — Council officers and
council staff.

Q.36 Have you had any dealings with people who work for the Council at all in the last 12 months (to ask
for help or information, request a service, report an issue, make a complaint etc.)?

YES i, 31.5% NO..cooiiiiiii i, 68.5% — (SKIP TO Q.38)

Q.37 (IF “YES’ AT Q.36)
a) (SHOWCARD) How do you feel about the response you got from your last contact with the Council
officers or staff?

Very satisfied .....ccoooeveerivencneienenn, 51.5% Fairly dissatisfied...........cc.ccevnne. 7.4%
Fairly satisfied........c..ccoceveiienennnnnn, 25.2% Very dissatisfied..........ccccoevvennennn. 14.4%
Not sure/ can’t recall ................... 1.5%
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b) Did you feel that you were treated with respect and consideration?

YES cvviiiieeiieiiiienn 85.3% NO. v, 12.0% NOt SUM€...vvvveeeeiiinne 2.8%

c) (IF *NO’) Can you explain say why you feel this? (WRITE IN)

ALL RESPONDENTS
Q.38 (SHOWCARD) To what extent do you feel you could trust people who work for the Council to
speak the truth — (on issues relating to the Council, council services etc. ) ?

AIWAYS ..o 8.4% Hardly ever.......ccoovveieivvcieinennn, 5.0%
Most of the time ..., 36.0% NEVET ..o 4.2%
SOMELIMES ... 23.2% Not sure/no opinion...................... 23.3%

Q.39 (SHOWCARD) To what extent do you agree or disagree that ‘people who work for the Council try
to make decisions which are good for Darlington’?

Strongly agree ......ccooevvvieevevieieieinens 8.0% Tend to disagree ..........cceevevvernennn, 5.7%
Tend t0 agree.....ccoceverereeieiieieie e 45.1% Strongly disagree........ccocevevenene 2.7%
Neither agree nor disagree ................ 16.6% DOt KNOW.......ovevvriiiicccine, 21.9%

READ OUT :

Thinking now about the ‘Standards Committee’. The Standards Committee in Darlington is responsible for
promoting high standards of conduct by both councilors and officers. It is also responsible for dealing with
complaints made against councilors.

Q.40 Have you heard of the Darlington Standards Committee?

YES cvviiiieeiieiiiienn 11.5% NO. i, 87.7% NOt SUM€...vvvveeeeeinnes 0.8%

Q.41 Have you seen any publicity about the role of the Standards Committee?

YES coviiiieiiiiiiiiinnn, 3.6% NO. i, 96.0% NOt SUF€...vvvveeeeiiinins 0.4%

TOWN CRIER

Q.42 (SHOWCARD) Thinking now about the Town Crier magazine. How often do you receive a copy of
the Town Crier magazine?

2009 2008 2009 2008
Every month.........cccc........ 83.2%........... 80.4% Hardly ever ... vvvvieeenne 1.2%........... 0.7%
Fairly regularly ................ 8.2%............ 9.1% NEVET ..o 1.6%........... 3.2%
Occasionally...........c......... 3.8%....cc..... 2.2% (Not sure / can’t recall) .................. 2.0%........... 4.4%

Q.43 (SHOWCARD) (ASK ALL) How often do you read the Town Crier magazine?

2009 2008 2009 2008
Regularly.......ccccoeovnennnne. 62.6%........... 60.3% Hardly ever ... 42% ..covrinnnn. 5.1%
Fairly regularly ................ 11.0%........... 10.1% NEVET ..o 8.3% ..coerennnn. 11.3%
Occasionally..................... 13.4%........... 12.8% (Not sure / can’trecall) ............... 0.5% ...cccveurenen. 0.5%

IF ‘NEVER’ — SKIP TO Q.49

Q.44 (SHOWCARD) Do you ever read the Town Crier on-line? (950 respondents)
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Yes - regularly ........ 0.3% (2009)  Yes - occasionally................. 1.5% (2009) o T 98.2% (2009)
Yes - regularly ........ 0.4% (2008)  Yes - occasionally ................. 2.6% (2008) NO e, 96.9% (2008)

Q.45 (SHOWCARD) To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about the
Town Crier magazine?

a) The Town Crier should carry advertising to pay for its production costs.
2009 2008 2009 2008
Strongly agree..........cccuvuee. 38.5%...ccceeen. 27.9%  DISAQree...cccvvvvvrvrreiereerienienns 4.4%............. 4.6%
YA | (L 45.4%.............. 54.6%  Strongly disagree...........ccoeuee. 1.3% .o, 0.8%
Neither agree nor disagree ..5.5%................ 6.1%  (Don’t know/ no opinion)......... 4.9%............. 6.1%
b) The Town Crier magazine is a good way to keep residents informed about Council news and
Services.
Strongly agree ......c.ccoveveeiineiencieens 44.0% DiSAGIEE ...ttt 2.2%
YA [T 49.9% Strongly diSagree .......cvevvvevereererevere e 0.9%
Neither agree nor disagree ................... 2.0% (Don’t know/ no opinion) ........ccccceeeeveeeiieenias 0.9%
C) The Town Crier magazine keeps me well informed of Darlington Council news and information.
2009 2008 2009 2008
Strongly agree..........cccue...e. 30.0%.............. 20.5%  DISAQIEE....cocevveieririieeireeeiieiieinens 4.6%.......... 5.3%
AQIee....eiiiiiieieee e 56.5%.............. 59.0%  Strongly disagree ...........ccoceeenene 1.8%.......... 0.8%
Neither agree nor disagree..4.2%................ 9.6%  (Don’t know/ no opinion)........... 2.8%.......... 4.8%

Q.46 (SHOWCARD) What, if anything, would you like to see more of in the Town Crier? (PROBE
FULLY — Anything else ?) (CODE ALL) (950 respondents)

2009 2008
COUNCIT NEWS ...ttt T8%0.ceeeeieeieiieeeieeee s 10.5%
OFNEE NMEWS. ...ttt ettt sb e T AW 7.7%
Opportunities to have your say on local iSSUES.............ccccvverviirienns 14.9%. oo 17.5%
To read what other residents have to say on local issues ................. 25.1%..cciiiiieeeee 29.1%
To read what Councillors’ have to say on local issues..................... 16.0%..ccceiviiiiiiieeccie 18.2%
Features on different areas of the Borough ...........cccocooeiiininenn Q7% o 13.5%
Other, PlEaSsE STALE........c.cceiverereiie e 12.3%.cciciiecrceeee e 11.2%
(NOE SUI) ..t 2.9%..c.coiiiiiii 2.9%
(Nothing/ quite happy With Way it iS) .......c.ccoeverirniiniiiinceiciens BA.BY0.ceeiiieiie e 37.1%
(Not interested/ don’t read TOWN CHEr) .....cccooeiireiieieice e 2.2%0.cciie 3.5%

Q.47  Is there anything you don’t like about the Town Crier?

2009 2008
Yes (WRITE IN FULL DETAILS BELOW) ..o 9.7% e 10.6%
IO ettt bbbt b bt bbbttt 87.4A% oo 86.1%
Not sure / can’t remMemBDEN ..o L7%ciiiiee 1.8%
Don’t read TOWN CIIET ...oveviiiiiieicierie ettt sne e 1.3% e 1.5%

Q.48 Isthe Town Crier your main source of council news and information?
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YES covveeereeeeeeereeenn 70.7% (2009) (NS T 26.9% (2009)  .orvvvvveeeeeree Not sure  2.3% (2009)

YES oo 64.8% (2008) T 32.8% (2008) Notsure..... 2.4% (2008)

Q.49 (IFNO OR NOT SURE AT Q.48)
(SHOWCARD)What is your main source of news and information about the Council?

2009 2008 2009 2008
Paid for newspaper...........ccceene. 41.2%......... 39.0%  Other (WRITE IN)....ccovevveririrnnne 24.5%......... 27.1%
Free Nnewspaper .......c.cccceeveveennns 16.8%......... 18.690 oo
Local radio.........ccoecvverciicniencne 1.1%........... LAY s
Darlington Council website ........ 5.5%........... 4.1%  (NOLSUIE) ..ovveviiiiercieee e 11.0%......... 9.9%
CLASSIFICATION

Finally, I would like to ask you a few more questions about yourself. We need this information to
make sure our sample is really representative of the people who live in this area:

C4 Household composition : How many people live in this household ? (including yourself)

2009 (%) 2008 (%) 2007 (%)
Children under 5 years : ....coovvrrrrreceeeee s 0=84.2 : 1+ =159......ccccu..e. 1+ =16.3 e 0=83.6:1+=164
Children 5 - 11 YRarS © .occeoereririririrrisisesieieieieee s 0=81.0: 1+ =19.0.....ccceuu.. 1+ =196 0=80.2:1+=19.8
Young people 12 - 17 Years : .ccccvevevevesnseneeeereeniens 0=84.1:1+=16.0............... 1+=188 .. 0=828:1+=17.2
Adults 18 to Retirement Age (60 women/65 men) : ...... 0=18.6: 1+=814............... 1+=814 . 0=178:1+=82.1
Adults over Retirement Age & ......ccovereieneneiineneienes 0=76.1:1+=240................ 14=249 .. 0=772:1+=228
C4.1 (IF CHILDREN/YOUNG PEOPLE)
a. How many of your children are attending Primary Schools ? 297

19.3% of total sample have children attending Primary Schools

19.7% of total sample have children attending Primary Schools

b.  And how many are attending Secondary Schools ? 176
13.8% of total sample have children attending Secondary Schools

17.5% of total sample have children attending Secondary Schools

DCC Community Survey Topline — Q49/C4a amended 15.09.2009 19



¢. How do your children normally travel TO school ? Will you tell me the main method
for each child please ?
(CODE MAIN METHOD ONLY OF TRAVELLING IO SCHOOL - ONE FOR EACH CHILD

PRIMARY SCHOOL SECONDARY SCHOOL
Child1l Child2 Child3 Child4 Child1l Child2 Child3 Child4
No. of ReSpPONSES.......ccvvvviveeerrennn, 200.......... 8l......... 15......... Lo, 143........... 29 4o 0
1. WalK o 139.......... 50.......... 10.......... Lo, 78............ 12 Oueeeee. 0
2. Cycle o 4. 4., i (0 D 4. U O 0
3. School buS........ccovevveiciecieceee, . 2, O [0 B 25, 4o Lo 0
4, OtherbuS.....cccocevevvivvivircieeicieiens S 2 T [ 15, Lo Lo 0
B TrAIN e Oveeviee, (0 DU (0 BT L (0 I O, O 0
6. Car .o 48............ 23 3. O, 19............. 8. 1. 0
7. Motorcycle ..., TR (U 0 (O R [ JTR (R (R 0
S T - ([ [ [ S O (I Lo, Lo Lo 0
9. Other (WRITE IN) ...ccoeeveiverenen, 1o (0 I O O, O, (0 B Oueeren. 0
Total No. Respondents................. 119.......... 66.......... 14....... Lo, 113........... 25 i, 5, 0
2009
No. of
childdren Col Response %
Primary School - Walk 200 67.3%
Travel to School Car 74 24.9%
Cycle 9 3.0%
Other bus 7 2.4%
School bus 6 2.0%
Other 1 3%
Total 297 100.0%
2008
No. of Col Response
children %
Primary Walk 235 75.1%
School - Cycle 10 3,206
Travel to
School School bus 1 3%
Other bus 5 1.6%
Car 59 18.8%
Motorcycle 2 .6%
Taxi 1 3%
Total 313 100.0%
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2007

No. of Col
children Response %
Primary School - Walk 196 68.1%
Travel to School Car 76 26.4%
Cycle 11 3.8%
Other bus 3 1.0%
Taxi 2 7%
Total 288 100.0%
2009
No. of
children Col Response %
Secondary School - Walk 90 51.1%
Travel to School School bus 30 17.0%
Car 28 15.9%
Other bus 17 9.7%
Cycle 7 4.0%
Taxi 3 1.7%
Other 1 .6%
Total 176 100.0%
2008
No. of Col Response
children %
Secondary | Walk 136 58.6%
School - Cycle 8 3.4%
Travel to
School School bus 40 17.2%
Other bus 27 11.6%
Car 20 8.6%
Taxi 1 4%
Total 232 100.0%
2007
No. of Col
children Response %
Secondary School - Travel to School Walk 112 53.3%
School bus 44 21.0%
Car 25 11.9%
Other bus 12 5.7%
Other 8 3.8%
Cycle 6 2.9%
Taxi 2 1.0%
Train 1 .5%
Total 210 100.0%

C5 Do you or anybody in this household suffer from a limiting long term iliness or disability?
2009 2008 2007
YES — SBIf i 14.1% ................ 195% ..cccvvivinennn. 19.6%
Yes — other household member..........c.cccoveeeneee 11.9% ..coeeunenee 11.4% ..ccoveecnnenee. 12.3%
Both self and other household member ............... 3.6%
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C6 Do you have a car or van in the household?

2009 2008 2007
YES — Lo 46.8% .......c........ 50.1% .cccoevverirennn 46.6%
Yes—more than L.......ccoocviiiiiiininic e 33.5% oo 28.4% ...cocveinn 31.9%
NO ettt 19.7% cooeiene, 21.5% oo 21.6%

C7 And is your home - (READ OUT)

2009 2008 2007
Owner occupied — owned outright..........cccooceiiiiiininiiicie 38.5%....ccuenee 40.5% ..ceeiiinen, 39.9%
Owner occupied — buying on a Mortgage .........ccocevveerverveerieneas 36.4%.............. 29.9% ..oovvreiennn, 36.1%
Rented from Council/Housing Association............cccecceceverunne. 9.8%.....cccvnine 15.3% .cvcvireienns 13.1%
Rented from Other ..o 14.8%.............. 13.8% oo 10.7%
(@11 OO 0.5%....cccccvene. 0.5% voovvvrieiienn 0.2%

C8 And what is/was the occupation of the chief wage earner in your household?
(PROBE AS NECESSARY FOR CODING - IF RETIRED ASK FOR PREVIOUS OCCUPATION)

2009 2008 2007
AB oo 21,090 i 19.3%.uiiiiciciieeee 22.7%
Cloiccc e, 26.190 ..ooviiiiiiece e 24.8%.....ccoiiiiiiiriiirieinins 27.4%
C2e e, 20.290 ..ocviecrieeee e 19.4%...ccoviiiiieiieiee, 21.4%
] 31.9% i 35.9% .. 28.5%
RefUSEd ......eevveevieccrec e, 0.8%

C9 To which of these groups do you consider you belong? (TICK ONE BOX ONLY ¥

2009 2008 2007
White
BTSN ..o 96.0% .....covvvenne 96.9% ..ocerveirienns 97.1%
IFISN o e 0.3% covovreiiiens 0.6% vovvvvrirrenens
Any other White background (please tick & write in)...........cc........ 1.6% .o, 0.7% .coveveeerenns 0.8%
Mixed
White and Black Caribbean ..o 0.2% ..o 0.0% ...oovreeieanne 0.2%
White and Black African ..o, 0.0% ..oovvrrrienen. 0.0% oovvvrirrenns
White and ASIAN..........cooiiieieieiee e 0.0% ..oovevrinnnn 0.0% eoovvvririninn
Any other mixed background (please tick & write in)..................... 0.1% .coovevrnnen. 0.0% .eoovvvireiine
Asian or Asian British
INAIAN 1 s 0.3% cooovreiiiens 0.6% voovvvrirrenn 0.7%
PaKiStaNi e 0.0% .ooovrvvirens 0.4% .oovviriinnn 0.1%
Bangladeshi.........ocooviiiiiiiii 0.1% ..o 0.0% ...ccovvverenns 0.3%
Any other Asian background (please tick & write in) ........c.ccccoenee 0.3% ..ccoririrnnn 0.3% .coviiirinns 0.1%
Black or Black British
Caribbean s 0.2% .ooovreieienns 0.2% vooviirienn 0.2%
ATFICAN e 0.0% ..ooovveiiinne 0.0% .covvririne 0.3%
Any other Black background (please tick & write in) ..................... 0.2% ..coverinee 0.1% oo
ChiINESE e 0.1% .cooovriene 0.2% voovvvririaenn
Other (please tick & WIIte iN) .....ccccvvvivieeceee e 0.6% ...cccvvvrnnnn 0.1% ..ccovrverrnenn, 0.2%

C10 Finally, Darlington Borough Council is keen to identify a number of residents who would be
interested in taking part in follow up discussions about Council Services. Would you be prepared to
receive an invitation to take part in such an activity. IF YES ASK RESPONDENT TO SIGN

2009 2008
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SIgNAIUIE & ettt e e

In order to ensure that all interviews were carried out to people’s satisfaction, my supervisor will be contacting
10% of all the people | have interviewed. Please could I have your address and telephone number? WRITE IN
This information will be used for this purpose only.

Name of Respondent: ......cooiiiiii i, Tel.NO: v,
AGANESS L. e e e e e
AAUANESS 2. e e e e e
O Postcode: ....oovviiii

THANK RESPONDENT - GIVE THANK YOU LEAFLET AND CLOSE

DECLARATION

I have completed the above questionnaire in accordance with the instructions given and the MRS Code of Conduct
for interviewers.

INterviewer SIgNAtUre: e e Date: ..o

Time completed:
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